NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Section 148-6, 131-1, 131-2, 131-3 and 131-7 of the Zoning Law of the Town of Skaneateles and Section 276-279 Town Law of the State of New York, the Planning Board of the Town of Skaneateles will hold a **Public Hearing** on the application of Jeremy Kimball/Skaneateles Storage LLC for the proposal to create a three lot subdivision in the Highway Commercial District.

The parcel involved with the application is located at 1351 Cherry Valley Turnpike bearing Tax Parcel ID 032.-03-30.1. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the Town Hall, 24 Jordan Street, Skaneateles, New York.

Said Public Hearing will be held on *Tuesday, March 11, 2025 at 6:50 p.m.* at the Town Offices, 24 Jordan Street, Skaneateles, New York or electronically as required by local and/or Executive Orders applicable to COVID 19. At that time all persons will be heard or have an opportunity to provide written comment on this application.

Donald Kasper, Chair Planning Board-Town of Skaneateles Dated: February 26, 2025

EGGLESTON & KRENZER ARCHITECTS, PC

The Trolley Bldg 1391 East Genesee Street Skaneateles, New York 13152

December 31, 2024

Town of Skaneateles Planning Board 24 Jordan Street Skaneateles, NY 13152

RE: Jeremy Kimball

1351 Cherry Valley Tnpk - 3 Lot Subdivision

Tax ID# 032.-03-30.1

NARRATIVE

1351 Cherry Valley Tnpk is located in the HC District with 13.5 acres and 644 FT of road frontage. It has a single-family dwelling, 4 storage buildings, exterior boat storage and a dance studio building. In 2024, a special permit was granted to construct an office building and storage barn that have not been completed yet. The ISC and TSC are 28.7%. Two engineered storm water ponds are on site. The site has three septic systems and the property is served by town water. In 2022, a two-lot subdivision was approved, but not filed. The property is in the Skaneateles Lake Watershed.

This application is to create a three lot, conventional subdivision. Lot A will be 38,409 SF with 200 ft of road frontage. I will have the existing single-family dwelling on it with septic system and is identical to the 2022 approved lot. A drainage easement will be recorded to benefit Lot B. A 10 ft wide sidewalk easement will be along the road ROW. The ISC will be 17.9% and TSC 18.7%.

Lot B will be 470,181 SF with 71.2 ft of road frontage as a flag lot. The lot width at the proposed office building will be the required 200 ft. This lot will also have the 4 storage buildings, exterior boat storage and proposed storage barn. It has an existing septic field and drainage detention pond on it. It has access to US Route 20 with a shared driveway easement with the 10 ft side proposed sidewalk easement at the road ROW. The ISC and TSC will be 29.0%.

Lot C will be 77,959 SF with 373.3 ft of road frontage. This will have the dance studio building and parking on it with its own septic system. This lot will have the storm water detention basin that benefits both Lot B and C so will have an easement for Lot B to share in the maintenance of the stormwater facility. This lot will also have the shared driveway with Lot B and a 10 ft sidewalk easement along the road ROW. The ISC and TSC will be 33.3%.

The subdivision has been laid out so all the existing and proposed structures maintain conforming setbacks. The special permit for the proposed office building and storge barn will be requested to extend another year for obtaining the building permit. Otherwise, no physical improvements are anticipated as a result of this subdivision.

(315) 685-8144



